and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Increase/ decrease in basis points Effect on profit before tax

 March 31, 2017

 USD Borrowings  +50  (129.02)
 USD Borrowings  -50  129.02
 March 31, 2016

 USD Borrowings  +50  (227.22)
 USD Borrowings  -50  227.22

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

b)  Foreign currency risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates.
 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of various currencies

with INR, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.

 For the year ended:   (Rs. in Lacs)
Particulars Change in foreign currency

rate

Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2017

Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2016

USD  +5%  (4610.29)  (2316.95)
 -5%  6796.77  3079.83

SGD  +5%  20.85  (1.45)
 -5%  (20.85)  1.45

AUD  +5%  (0.65)  1.83
 -5%  0.65  (1.83)

EURO  +5%  (0.03)  (1.53)
 -5%  0.03  1.53

AED  +5%  (0.05)  (0.18)
 -5%  0.05  0.18

KW  +5%  (0.38)  0.38
 -5%  0.38  (0.38)

MYR  +5%  (0.05)  (0.17)
 -5%  0.05  0.17

GBP  +5%  (0.10)  (0.34)
 -5%  0.10  0.34

NOK  +5%  (0.03)  (0.06)
 -5%  0.03  0.06

CAD  +5%  (0.02)  -
 -5%  0.02  -

JPY  +5%  -   (37.76)
 -5%  -   37.76

NZD  +5%  -   (0.09)
 -5%  -   0.09

YUAN (CNY)  +5%  (0.71)  1.74
 -5%  0.71  (1.74)

117

c)  Commodity price risk

 The Company’s operating activities require the ongoing purchase of natural gas, other imported fertilisers and bunker for
ships.

(i)  Natural gas being an international commodity is subject to price fluctuation on account of the change in the crude oil
prices, demand supply pattern of natural gas and exchange rate fluctuations. The Company is not affected by the price
volatility of the natural gas as under the Urea pricing formula, the cost of natural gas is pass through if the consumption
of natural gas is within the permissible norms for manufacture of Urea.